
 

 

Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 18 March 2021, 10.00 am 
Online only 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel. The Agenda papers and background papers can be 
accessed electronically on the Council’s website. Members of the public and press are 
permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or
[...]
nty 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 18 March 2021, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am three working days before the meeting (in this case Monday 15 
March 2021).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 4 February 2021 have been previously 
circulated. 

 

4  Approval of Worcestershire Children First's Business Plan 2021/22 
 

1 - 6 

5  Update on the Review of Medical Education Provision in 
Worcestershire and Recommended Delivery Approach 
 

7 - 22 

6  Hampton Bridge 
 

23 - 30 

7  Kepax Bridge 
 

31 - 36 

8  Gamechanger 2, Redditch Railway Quarter and Transport 
Interchange 
 

37 - 48 

9  Resources Report - Revenue Budget Monitoring Month 9 (31 
December) 2020/21 
 

49 - 58 

 
NOTES  

 Broadcasting 
 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Broadcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Broadcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4  
  

 

Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
18 MARCH 2021 
 
APPROVAL OF WORCESTERSHIRE CHILDREN FIRST’S 
BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Members  
Mr A C Roberts 
Mr M J Hart 
 

Relevant Officer 
Interim Director of Children’s Services  
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet:  
 
(a) notes the contractual performance update on Worcestershire Children First;   
 
(b) approves Worcestershire Children First’s Business Plan 2021/22; and 
  
(c) notes the agreed contract sum for 2021/22 to WCF as set out in paragraph 18 

and notes the indicative contract sum for 2022/23 and 2023/24 included in the 
Business Plan. 

 

Background 
 
2. On 1 October 2019, following a two-year programme of activity, Worcestershire 
Children First (WCF) officially took over the operational responsibility for the delivery of 
Children’s Services on behalf of Worcestershire County Council (the Council).  The 
decision to develop WCF as a wholly-owned council company was made in direct 
response to the statutory direction published on 19 September 2017, with the Council 
agreeing to work in partnership with the Department for Education (DfE).  The aim being 
at the point of transferring services into WCF, services would be performing well and 
WCF would have a positive platform on which to sustain and continue to improve 
outcomes for children and young people.  
 
3. In June 2019, the Council’s Children’s services were inspected by Ofsted.  The 
judgement was published on 29 July 2019 and the service was judged to be Requires 
Improvement to be Good.  Ofsted recognised that progress had been made in many 
areas of children’s services in 
[...]
x?CId=131&Year=0  
 
 

Page 6

mailto:hperrott@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
18 MARCH 2021 
 
UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF MEDICAL EDUCATION 
PROVISION IN WORCESTERSHIRE AND RECOMMENDED 
DELIVERY APPROACH 
 

 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr M J Hart 

 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Interim Director of Children’s Services  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills 

recommends that Cabinet:  
 

(a) notes the feedback and findings of the review of Medical Education 
Provision; 
 

(b) notes the development of and rationale for a preventative approach 
including the:  

i. role of NHS partners and deployment of NHS resource to assist 
prevention and early intervention, and 

ii. the proposal for a different delivery approach;  
 

(c) authorises the statutory Interim Director of Children’s Services to consult 
on the policy approach to delivering statutory Medical Education provision 
in Worcestershire, including the revised funding agreement with Schools; 
noting the risk of further pressure on the Dedicated Schools Grant; and 

 
(d) delegates authority to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Education and Skills, in consultation with the statutory Interim Director of 
Children’s Services, to consider the outcome of the consultation and make 
the final decision. 
 

Background 
 
2. This report updates Cabinet on the outcome of the review and co-production of 
the approach of delivery for medical education provision for children and young people 
in Worcestershire.  It seeks agreement to the implementation of the proposed approach. 
 
3. The findings and recommendations in this report have considered the decision of 
Cabinet in January 2020 and has taken into account feedback from the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Panel in June 2020, November 2020 and is being considered by the 
Panel at its
[...]
ation provision (25 June 2020) 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Report (13 November 2020) 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alternative-provision
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/education-for-children-with-health-needs-who-cannot-attend-school
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20780/coronavirus_covid-19_send_local_offer/2215/coronavirus_covid-19_send_local_offer/9
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20546/local_offer_news_and_updates/161
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20546/local_offer_news_and_updates/161
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3165
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3168
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3325


Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

 

 

 

 
CABINET 
18 MARCH 2021

 HAMPTON BRIDGE 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Dr K A Pollock 

 

Relevant Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 

 

Local Member 
Mr J H Smith 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 
recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) authorises the continuation of the surveys and negotiations 

necessary to progress the Hampton Bridge scheme; 
 

(b) endorses the allocation of s.106 and WNEP contributions towards the 
scheme; 

 
(c) authorises the completion of a pre-planning public engagement 

exercise and the preparation and submission of a Planning 
Application for the Hampton Bridge Project;  

 

(d) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
and the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change to acquire 
the land or part thereof necessary to deliver the scheme (shown 
edged red in Appendix 1) through negotiation if possible, and, if 
not possible, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, to make a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) to acquire the land and rights 
required for the project, and further authorises the Strategic 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure and the Strategic Director 
of Commercial and Change to approve any Statement of Reasons 
in relation to the land, that must accompany any CPO submitted 
for confirmation to the Secretary of State and notes that this will 
be approved prior to the making of any CPO; 

 

(e) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
and the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy and Infrastructure, to revise the extent of the land to be 
acquired if necessary; 

 

Page 23



Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

 
 

(f) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy and Infrastructure to finalise the design of the bridge 
and links; and 

 
(g) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure, to 

award contracts and to enter any other such agreements as are 
necessary to complete the bridge within the funding envelope already 
secured. 

 

Why are these decisions important? 
 
2. It is important that these decisions are made now to progress the project and maintain a 
programme whereby construction could start on the bridge as soon as possible. 
 

Background 
 
3. A lack of capacity in Evesham’s transport network leads to congestion, poor journey time 
reliability and reduced air quality. This lack of capacity also constrains future housing and 
employment growth. Alongside this it is apparent that a significant number of short journeys 
to and within the town that are currently being driven could easily be walked or cycled if 
supported by suitable infrastructure. Survey data from Evesham indicates that 22% of trips 
are currently under 4 miles. The proposed location of the bridge has been influenced by a 
number of factors including buildability, environmental constraints and connectivity to the 
walking and c
[...]
sceptible to high river levels 
and flooding, preventing access to 
bridge as well as impacting construction 

Flood Risk Assessment undertaken to 
determine impact of flooding. 
Construction works to be scheduled 
to avoid periods of high flows. 

Requirement for additional funding  Continue to identify additional funding.  

 

Legal Implications 
 
18. The proposed landing points of the structure are to be sited on privately owned land 
which will need to be acquired, ideally through negotiation (Appendix 1 Land Acquisition 
Plan). However, it is recommended that the Strategic Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure and the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, are authorised to acquire 
the land through a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) including any compulsory acquisition of 
rights required for the project if it is not possible to acquire the land by negotiation. It is further 
recommended that the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure and the Strategic 
Director of Commercial and Change are authorised to approve any Statement of Reasons in 
relation to the land, that must accompany any CPO submitted for confirmation to the Secretary 
of State. It is also recommended that the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure and 
the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, are authorised to revise the extent of the land to 
be acquired if necessary. 
 
19. Legal agreement will be required to exercise powers under Section 106 (3) of the 
Highways Act 1980 to construct the bridge to form a footpath/cycle track (with a right of way 
on foot) over the navigable waters of the River Avon. 
 
20. Full planning consent will be required for the structure, approaches and some of the 
improvements to the local and strategic cycle and pedestrian links. It is recommend
[...]
9 November 2020 (and shown on 
Appendix 2 marked red); 

 
(c) should it not be possible to acquire all the land by negotiation, authorises 

in principle the acquisition of necessary land and rights over land through 
the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) and authorises the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure to 
finalise the details and make the final decision on the making of such a 
CPO including any compulsory acquisition of rights, including over land 
outside the red line, required for the programme, and to approve any 
Statement of Reasons in relation to the land that must accompany any CPO 
submitted for the confirmation to the Secretary of State for Transport, and 
notes that this will be approved prior to making of the CPO; 

 

(d) authorises the Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure to 
commence, continue and conclude contracts required for the delivery of 
the project;  

 
(e) authorises the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and 

Infrastructure to approve the detailed redevelopment proposals for the site; 
and 

 

Page 37



 

 

Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

 

(f) authorises the Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure to 
implement the delivery of those proposals, including submitting planning 
applications and obtaining any other consents required.  

 

Background 

2. The development of transport infrastructure hubs and "Gamechanger" assets has 
been a key feature of the County Council’s strategy to date. 

3. This strategy has been further supported via the County Council's approval to the 
addition to the capital programme of £15m for Additional Rail Station Developments, 
including Gamechanger sites, for the purpose of enabling economic growth, including 
the purchase of land adjacent to key rail nodes for the delivery of “gateway” schemes in 
Worcestershire ("Gamechanger 2 Sites") in accordance 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 16 April 2021 Date of Implementation: 25 March 2021 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 18 March 2021, Online only, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T Amos, Mr A 
I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mrs J A Brunner, Mr B  Clayton, Mr M E Jenkins, 
Mr R C Lunn, Mrs F M Oborski and Mrs E B Tucker 
 

2027  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies had been received from Mrs L C Hodgson. 
 
Mr S E Geraghty declared an interest in items 7 and 8 as 
a member of the LEP Board and Item 7 as a Worcester 
City Councillor. 
Mr A C Roberts declared an interest in item 7 as a 
Worcester City Councillor. 
 

2028  Public 
Participation 
 

None 
 

2029  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The Leader explained that one correction had already 
been made to the draft minutes regarding Minute 2025 – 
Scrutiny Report: the Council’s Energy Purchasing 
Arrangements, to correct the amount spent on energy 
procurement. 
 
Subject to the amendment it was then agreed that the 
minutes were an accurate record of the previous meeting 
and could be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2030  Approval of 
Worcestershire 
Children First's 
Business Plan 
2021/22 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
introduced the report. On 1 October 2019, 
Worcestershire Children First took over operational 
responsibility for the delivery of Children’s Social Care 
and Education but responsibility for children’s safety 
remained with the Lead Member and the Director of 
Children’s Services. A business plan for 2021/22 had 
been produced and been seen by the Department for 
Education without the need for any major changes. The 
report detailed that the gross cost of the contract was 
over £127 million and covered the priorities and 
challenges expected in the next year. The report gave 
details of how the WCF would work with the Council and 
included considerations about responses to Covid. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills explained 
that he and the Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning both sat on the Worcestershire Children 
First Board but they were not required to make a formal 
declaration of interest. He felt the Council and WCF 
worked well together with a focus that was clearly on the 
well-being of Children. He wished particularly, to point out 
that the vision, mission and values included in the plan 
were not just words and needed to translate into action. 
He had confidence in the plan, that it would allow 
children’s services to go from strength to strength. 
 
A Member from outside the Cabinet explained that there 
had been considerable concern over what a wholly 
owned company would mean for scrutiny, but Scrutiny 
now believed the Company was doing a great job and 
should be congratulated. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services welcomed the 
development of an all age disability strategy and agreed 
that it was right that it should be one of the plan’s 
priorities. He requested that Cabinet look at the disability 
strategy in more detail at a future meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility pointed out that 
although improvements had been made there was no 
complacency; it was recognised that there were still risks 
and worries and the Company was still on its 
improvement journey. Catherine Driscoll, the previous 
Director of Children Services, and Tina Russell, the 
current Interim Director were thanked for their hard work, 
as well as all the staff whose hard work had enabled the 
service to become successful. 
 
The Leader felt that the team effort, which had allowed 
Children’s Services to be turned around and provide an 
improved and safe service for children, was one of the 
main achievements of the current Council. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) noted the contractual performance update on 

Worcestershire Children First;  
 
(b) approved Worcestershire Children First’s 

Business Plan 2021/22; and 
 
(c) noted the agreed contract sum for 2021/22 to 

WCF as set out in paragraph 18 of the report and 
noted the indicative contract sum for 2022/23 and 
2023/24 included in the Business Plan. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 

2031  Update on the 
Review of 
Medical 
Education 
Provision in 
Worcestershire 
and 
Recommended 
Delivery 
Approach 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education 
and Skills introduced the report. A Medical Education 
Provision had become a statutory duty under the 1996 
Education Act and three sites around the County 
provided access to teaching. The three sites were now 
felt to be not suitable and provided only a limited 
education offer, so a review of the service and facilities 
which would be provided in future had been necessary. 
The review, co-produced with Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire CCG, had been undertaken and a 
stakeholder engagement exercise had considered the 
proposals. There would be an investment by health, 
especially to support students with their mental health 
and the new service would be registered and inspected 
by Ofsted. 
 
With expressions of interest sought in September and 
October of 2021, followed by the necessary planning 
involvement and TUPE arrangements for existing staff 
next spring, the new provider would begin operating from 
September 2022. The start date was a year later than 
planned due to Covid. Consultation on the proposal 
would now take place and then procurement for the 
provider, which would be signed off by the CMR in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services, 
would be progressed. 
 
Members commented that they were pleased with the 
review and proposals. The County should not have a 
reactive service, which was not registered and delivered 
in poorly suited buildings. It was important to work on 
prevention and intervention at an early stage and then 
achieve re-integration at the right time. The caring 
approach of officers was recognised. 
 
A Member from outside the Cabinet commented that the 
proposals were welcomed as the current sites of Medical 
Education Provision, which were co-located with Pupil 
Referral Units, were not particularly suitable. Scrutiny 
was also happy that the new service would be Ofsted 
registered which would be better for the teachers as well 
as the children. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) noted the feedback and findings of the review 

of Medical Education Provision; 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

(b) noted the development of and rationale for a 

preventative approach including the:  

i. role of NHS partners and deployment of 

NHS resource to assist prevention and 

early intervention, and 

ii. proposal for a different delivery 

approach;  

(c) authorised the statutory Interim Director of 

Children’s Services to consult on the policy 

approach to delivering statutory Medical 

Education provision in Worcestershire, 

including the revised funding agreement with 

Schools; noting the risk of further pressure 

on the Dedicated Schools Grant; and 

(d) delegated authority to the Cabinet Member 

with Responsibility for Education and Skills, 

in consultation with the statutory Interim 

Director of Children’s Services, to consider 

the outcome of the consultation and make the 

final decision. 

 

2032  Hampton Bridge 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy and 
Infrastructure gave a brief introduction to the report which 
detailed how plans for a new bridge over the River Avon 
at Hampton were progressing. The bridge, first proposed 
in 2014, as a pedestrian /cycle bridge fitted in with the 
idea of active travel and would offer health benefits to 
allow walking and cycling in a safe environment and at 
the same time reduce the traffic using Abbey Bridge. It 
was clarified that the bridge was not at the same place as 
the 800-year old ferry. Funding from S106 money and the 
County Council was already in place with around 
£1million still to be found. 
 
Other Members of the Cabinet were pleased that the 
project would help walking and cycling but there was 
disappointment that the developers who were involved 
had delayed for so long. In response to a query about 
how such delays caused by developers could be 
prevented in future, it was clarified that officers had 
worked hard to ensure that planning conditions were 
fulfilled but it was suggested that until a court case was 
won against developers who delay on fulfilling their 
obligations, it could be difficult to enforce some planning 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) authorised the continuation of the surveys 

and negotiations necessary to progress the 

Hampton Bridge scheme; 

 

(b) endorsed the allocation of s.106 and 

WNEP contributions towards the scheme; 

 

(c) authorised the completion of a pre-

planning public engagement exercise and the 

preparation and submission of a Planning 

Application for the Hampton Bridge Project;  

 

(d) authorised the Strategic Director of 

Economy and Infrastructure and the Strategic 

Director of Commercial and Change to 

acquire the land or part thereof necessary to 

deliver the scheme (shown edged red in 

Appendix 1 to the report) through negotiation 

if possible, and, if not possible, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with 

Responsibility for Economy and 

Infrastructure, to make a Compulsory 

Purchase Order (CPO) to acquire the land and 

rights required for the project, and further 

authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 

and Infrastructure and the Strategic Director 

of Commercial and Change to approve any 

Statement of Reasons in relation to the land, 

that must accompany any CPO submitted for 

confirmation to the Secretary of State and 

noted that this will be approved prior to the 

making of any CPO; 

 

(e) authorised the Strategic Director of 

Economy and Infrastructure and the Strategic 

Director of Commercial and Change, in 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with 

Responsibility for Economy and 

Infrastructure, to revise the extent of the land 

to be acquired if necessary; 

 

(f) authorised the Strategic Director of 

Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 

for Economy and Infrastructure to finalise the 

design of the bridge and links; and 

 

(g) authorised the Strategic Director of 

Economy and Infrastructure, to award 

contracts and to enter any other such 

agreements as are necessary to complete the 

bridge within the funding envelope already 

secured. 

 

2033  Kepax Bridge 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy and 
Infrastructure introduced a report regarding progress of a 
further walking and cycling bridge, this one over the River 
Severn at Worcester. The project still needed to go 
through the planning process in the summer and would 
be completed by the end of 2022. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 
thought it was excellent that walking and cycling projects 
were being supported, which helped the economy and 
environment as well as improving health. It was noted 
that the County Council would be working with the City 
Council on the project. A note of caution was raised by 
the CMR for Highways as he mentioned that he had 
received letters about the inconsiderate actions of 
cyclists, so he urged cyclists to make use of shared 
routes with care. 
 
Mr M E Jenkins, declaring an interest as he was a 
Member of Bike Worcester, asked why the width of the 
proposed bridge was due to be narrower than the 4 
metre path which led to it? He also asked what lighting 
there would be, had flooding been considered and what 
was the expected modal shift in transport? In response it 
was clarified that the planning process would deal with 
the issues in detail but it was pointed out that on the east 
side of the bridge there would be a 90° turn, so the path 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

would not be fast and the width was a function of cost. 
Adequate lighting would be considered and with regards 
to flooding the bridge would be 7 metres above normal 
river level and would join Gheluvelt Park at its highest 
point. At present in the City of Worcester 70% commuted 
by car, 17% walked, 4% commuted by bike. It was hoped 
the bridge would enable a greater number of people to 
walk or cycle. 
 
Members believed the bridge would be exciting for 
tourism and create a good circular route along the river. 
In terms of aesthetic, the Kepax Bridge would be of 
similar design to Sabrina and Diglis Bridge. It was noted 
that bridges were becoming more popular with residents 
in the County. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) noted progress with the scheme and 

welcomed the completion of the Business 

Case: and 

 

(b) authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 

and Infrastructure to award construction 

contracts and enter into any other such 

agreements as are necessary to progress 

delivery of the bridge within the funding 

envelope already secured. 

 

2034  Gamechanger 2, 
Redditch 
Railway Quarter 
and Transport 
Interchange 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy and 
Infrastructure explained that the report was asking 
Cabinet to endorse the transformation of Redditch 
railway station into a transport hub which would 
necessitate the purchase of land around the station. The 
project was supported by Redditch Borough Council and 
would encourage active travel, increase the use of the 
railway, and maximise opportunities for people to access 
Redditch. 
 
Cabinet Members commented that: 

 This was an ambitious infrastructure project which 

would benefit Redditch residents and visitors and 

support economic growth 

 Following a question from a Member outside the 

Cabinet, Cabinet were assured that all possible 

measures would be taken to ensure safety of 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

people using the Interchange and the local area. 

There would be a bridge over the road from the 

station directly to the shopping centre 

 The investment was seen as a game changer 

which would allow improved access to Redditch 

and everything it had to offer 

 The Cabinet Member with responsibility wished to 

point out that the West Midlands Rail Executive 

Investment Strategy proposed that there would be 

enhanced train services to Redditch, this would 

support economic, housing population and 

employment growth. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) noted the progress to date and supported the 

redevelopment of Redditch Railway Quarter as 

a Gamechanger 2 site; 

 

(b) endorsed the proposal to acquire the land 

required to deliver the Railway Quarter 

proposals in accordance with the delegations 

as set out in the Land Acquisition Cabinet 

report of 19 November 2020 (and shown on 

Appendix 2 marked red to the report); 

 

(c) should it not be possible to acquire all the land 

by negotiation, authorised in principle the 

acquisition of necessary land and rights over 

land through the making of Compulsory 

Purchase Orders (CPO) and authorised the 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 

with the Strategic Director for Economy and 

Infrastructure to finalise the details and make 

the final decision on the making of such a CPO 

including any compulsory acquisition of 

rights, including over land outside the red line, 

required for the programme, and to approve 

any Statement of Reasons in relation to the 

land that must accompany any CPO submitted 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

for the confirmation to the Secretary of State 

for Transport, and noted that this will be 

approved prior to making of the CPO; 

 

(d) authorised the Strategic Director for Economy 

and Infrastructure to commence, continue and 

conclude contracts required for the delivery of 

the project;  

 

(e) authorised the Cabinet Member with 

Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 

to approve the detailed redevelopment 

proposals for the site; and 

 

(f) authorised the Strategic Director for Economy 

and Infrastructure to implement the delivery of 

those proposals, including submitting 

planning applications and obtaining any other 

consents required.  

 

 

2035  Resources 
Report - 
Revenue 
Budget 
Monitoring 
Month 9 (31 
December) 
2020/21 
 

The Leader who has Responsibility for Finance, 
introduced the Resources Report and explained that 
despite all the Covid challenges, a small underspend was 
expected for 2020/21 of around £400,000. Enormous 
sums had been spent dealing with Covid but the 
Government had produced enormous sums to cover the 
expenditure. He believed the Council was in a good 
position with a budget which had been set allowing for a 
series of investment. 
 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult 
Services stated that the money given by the Government 
to cover actions necessary to deal with Covid gave 
reassurance that the budget was realistic and 
deliverable. The People Directorate was projecting a 0.3 
of a percent underspend in its budget and although there 
was pressure on the learning disability budget, there had 
been a reduction in spending on older adults. It was 
reported that it was likely that the planned Fair Funding 
review would be delayed for another year. Despite the 
predicted 2.5% underspend on community services there 
had been successes such as libraries becoming more 
like community hubs and the Here2Help scheme. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(A) ENDORSED THE CONCLUSIONS OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
FINANCE CONCERNING REVENUE BUDGET 
MONITORING UP TO 31 DECEMBER 2020; AND 

(B) NOTED THE FINANCIAL IMPACT AND FORECAST 
FOR COVID-19 EXPENDITURE. 

 

Comment 
 

The Chairman wished to mark the end of the current 
Council and thank colleagues in the Cabinet and across 
the Council. He thanked John Smith and Ken Pollock for 
the work they had done over the past four years as they 
had decided to stand down at the election. Councillors 
Smith and Pollock thanked Members of Cabinet and 
Officers for their support and hard work. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their work behind the 
scenes which had allowed for stable services to be 
provided and offered good luck to Councillors for the next 
four years. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.30am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


